

Nos. 10-1542 and 10-1543

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

CARLOS MARTINEZ GUTIERREZ

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

DAMIEN ANTONIO SAWYERS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
CAROL FEDERIGHI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
Section 1229b(a) does not permit imputation of a par- ent’s years of permanent resident status, or residence after lawful admission, to establish an alien’s own eligi- bility for cancellation of removal	15
A. The plain text of Section 1229b(a) requires that the alien personally satisfy its eligibility require- ments	15
1. Section 1229b(a)(2) requires that “the alien” have resided in the United States for seven continuous years after “having been admitted” in any status	16
2. Section 1229b(a)(1) requires that “the alien” seeking cancellation of removal have been “lawfully admitted for permanent residence” for five years	18
3. Section 1229b(a)’s lack of an explicit bar to im- putation does not suggest that imputation is permissible	20
4. The structure of the statutory scheme is incon- sistent with imputation	21
B. The legislative history and statutory context do not reveal any congressional intent to permit im- putation under Section 1229b(a)	23
1. The legislative history furnishes no support for imputation under Section 1229b(a)	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The general preference for family unity does not trump the statute’s text	29
C. The Board’s reasonable interpretation of Section 1229b(a) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	33
Conclusion	40
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alyazji, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 397 (B.I.A. 2011)	4, 23
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Augustin v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 520 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008)	13, 27, 29, 34, 36, 38
<i>Barrios v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Blancas-Lara, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 458 (B.I.A. 2002) . .	19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	27
<i>C-V-T-, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998)	4, 29
<i>Cervantes v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2010)	14, 21, 36, 37
<i>Chan Wing Cheung v. Hamilton</i> , 298 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1962)	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 15, 33, 34
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De Leon-Ochoa v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010)	21, 36
<i>Deus v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2009)	13, 26, 29, 34, 37
<i>Escobar, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 231 (B.I.A. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huang, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 749 (B.I.A. 1988)	38
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	33
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7, 24
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	4
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	27
<i>Kyung Park v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Lepe-Guitron v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lin-Zheng v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 557 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	34
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mota v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8, 11
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	15, 33
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011)	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ramirez-Vargas, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 599 (B.I.A. 2008)	8, 14, 33, 39
<i>Reza-Murillo, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 296 (B.I.A. 2010)	17, 31
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21
<i>Rosario v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992)	36
<i>Rosas-Ramirez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 616 (B.I.A. 1999)	4
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	20
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	23
<i>Senica v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Sinotes-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	27
<i>Vang v. INS</i> , 146 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Work v. United States ex rel. McAlester-Edwards Coal Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 200 (1923)	16
 Statutes and regulations:	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C:	
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-594	6, 24
§ 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597	6, 24
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649,	
§ 301, 104 Stat. 502	31
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477,	
§ 101(a)(33), 66 Stat. 170	28, 37

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(A)	4, 12, 17
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(V)	31
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(20)	3, 12, 19
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(33)	3, 12, 17, 28, 36
8 U.S.C. 1151-1153 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	31
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(2)	31
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(3)(A) (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	22
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(E)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1988) (Section 212(c))	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	22
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229b (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	3, 24
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	24
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	6, 10
8 U.S.C. 1229b(d)(1)	4, 22, 25
8 U.S.C. 1254a(c)(1)(A)(ii)	21
8 U.S.C. 1255a (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	30, 31
8 U.S.C. 1431	22

VIII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	30
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1(p)	10
Section 213a.1	36, 37
Section 1240.8(d)	4
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	19
141 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 3, 1995):	
p. S6082	26
p. S6104	26
<i>Family Unification, Employer Sanctions & Anti- Discrimination Under IRCA: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int’l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	30
56 Fed. Reg. 42,948 (Aug. 30, 1991)	31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) ...	24
H.R. Rep. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 (1996)	24, 32
H.R. Rep. 879, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1997)	24, 32
<i>Removal of Criminal & Illegal Aliens: Hearing Be- fore the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 1st Sess., (1995)</i>	25, 26

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Removal of Criminal & Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	27
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	35
United States Dep't of State, <i>Visa Bulletin for October 2003</i> , http://www.travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_2985.html	31
